

081453 MAY 21 2009

No. — OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY RAY ROLLINS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel R. Ortiz	David T. Goldberg
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME	DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC	99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.
580 Massie Road	New York, NY 10013
Charlottesville, VA 22903	(212) 334-8813

Mark T. Stancil	Ronald E. Partee
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ORSECK,	FOX, PARTEE, & NIGRO
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP	606 W. 39th Street
1801 K Street, NW	Kansas City, MO 64111
Washington, D.C. 20006	

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	1
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	11
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Governing Law In All But One Other Circuit	13
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided As To The Meaning Of Section 3584 ...	13

B. The Courts That Agree With The Eighth Circuit On The Authority Question Are Further Split As To How Anticipatory Sentencing Decisions Should be Made .	19
II. The Rule Announced Below Is Seriously Wrong	23
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Interpretation of 18 U.S.C. §3584(a) Is Incorrect	23
B. The Act Does Not Permit Distinctive, Unfavorable Treatment of Unsentenced Dually-Prosecuted Defendants	31
III. The Questions Dividing The Lower Courts Are Highly Important	35
CONCLUSION	41
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002) 32

Carbo v. United States,
364 U.S. 611 (1961) 2

Kimbrough v. United States,
128 S. Ct. 558 (2007) 4

Lawrence v. Chater,
516 U.S. 163 (1996) 24

McCarthy v. Doe,
146 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998) 14, 27

Oregon v. Ice,
129 S. Ct. 711 (2009) 29, 34, 37

Ponzi v. Fessenden,
258 U.S. 254 (1922) 2, 27, 39

Romandine v. United States,
206 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Salley v. United States,
786 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1986) 3, 25, 26, 28

Page

<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	39
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 330 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2003)	29-30
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 6 F.3d 1502 (11th Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 28, 40
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	28-29
<i>United States v. Boutte</i> , No. 08-40610, 2009 WL 742338 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 920 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1991)	16, 28
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 612 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1979)	39
<i>United States v. Candia</i> , 454 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 927 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Donoso</i> , 521 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 25
<i>United States v. Eastman</i> , 758 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1985)	3

Page

United States v. Floyd,
80 Fed. App'x 87 (10th Cir. 2003) 21, 22

United States v. Fuentes,
107 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1997) 4, 6

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 4

United States v. Hardesty,
958 F.2d 910, aff'd *en banc*,
977 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1992) 4

United States v. Hayes,
535 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2008) 39

United States v. Hernandez,
234 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2000) 18

United States v. Hurlich,
293 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) 22

United States v. Kiefer,
20 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1994) 33

United States v. Lowe,
No. 08-2304, 2009 WL 511762
(8th Cir. Mar. 3, 2009) 16

United States v. Marigold,
50 U.S. 560 (1850) 2

United States v. Mayotte,
249 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001) 8, 16, 29

Page

United States v. McDaniel,
338 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) 21

United States v. Merrifield,
755 F.2d 895 (11th Cir. 1985) 28

United States v. Quintana-Gomez,
521 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2008) 17, 18, 28, 29

United States v. Quintero,
157 F.3d 1038 (6th Cir. 1998) 14, 25

United States v. Randolph,
80 Fed. App'x 190 (3rd Cir. 2003) 14

United States v. Segal,
549 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1977) 2

United States v. Smith,
472 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2006) 14, 15, 25, 30

United States v. Washington,
17 F.3d 230 (8th Cir. 1994) 20, 33

United States v. Williams,
46 F.3d 57 (10th Cir. 1995) 14, 16, 17

Witte v. United States,
515 U.S. 389 (1995) 6, 20, 34, 35

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 30

**Statutes, Sentencing Guidelines, Rules, and
Administrative Materials**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F) 32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B) 20
18 U.S.C. § 3584 3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 4
18 U.S.C. § 3584 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3621 40
26 U.S.C. § 5841 7
26 U.S.C. § 5871 7
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) 7
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3(b) 5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.050 7
Bureau of Prisons Program Statement
 § 5160.5 (9)(b)(4)(f) 41

Miscellaneous

John S. Baker, Jr., *State Police Powers
and the Federalization of Local Crime*,
72 Temp. L. Rev. 673 (1999) 36-37

Page

Sara Sun Beale, *Federalizing Crime: Assessing The Impact On The Federal Courts*, 543
Annals Am. Acad. Pol. Sci. (1996) 37

Stephen G. Breyer, *The Federal Sentencing Guidelines And The Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest*, 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1, 4 (1988) 38

Bureau of Prisons, *Interaction of Federal and State Sentences When The Federal Defendant Is Under State Privacy Jurisdiction* (Oct. 11, 2006) 22

Erin E. Goffete, *Sovereignty in Sentencing: Concurrent and Consecutive Sentencing of a Defendant Subject to Simultaneous State and Federal Jurisdiction*, 37 Val. Univ. L. R. 1035, 1043 (2003) 2, 3, 27

S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) 5
